- Pro forma adjustment to eliminate the Proteomedix liabilities converted at the closing of the merger
- Pro forma adjustment to record the merger of the Company and Proteomedix

The adjustments to fair
 value and the other estimates reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements may be
materially different
 from those reflected in the consolidated Company’s consolidated financial statements subsequent to the merger. In addition, the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or results of operations
of the consolidated
companies.

These unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may
be
associated with the Agreement. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs the companies may incur related to
the Transactions
as part of combining the operations of the companies.

2

ONCONETIX, INC

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Onconetix,

Inc.
Proteomedix

AG
Transaction
Adjustments   Notes

Pro-forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash   $ 7,653,975   $ 1,037,425   $ -   $ 8,691,400
Accounts receivable   -   116,374   -   116,374
Inventories   1,419,272   83,183   -   1,502,455
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   467,738   7,304   -   475,042

Total current assets   9,540,985   1,244,286   -   10,785,271

Prepaid expenses, long-term   55,499   -   -   55,499
Right of use asset   -   140,588   -   140,588
Property and equipment, net   12,503   39,163   -   51,666
Deferred offering costs   366,113   -   -   366,113
Goodwill   -   -   12,096,903   4b, 4d   12,096,903
Intangible assets   17,906,771   -   55,125,000   4b   73,031,771
Total assets   $ 27,881,871   $ 1,424,037   $ 67,221,903   $ 96,527,811

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 3,176,332   $ -   $ -   $ 3,176,332
Accrued expenses and deferred revenue   1,538,544   230,329   582,764   4c, 4e   2,351,637
Convertible notes payable   -   5,704,371   (5,704,371)   4c   -
Notes payable   12,920,093   -   -   12,920,093
Lease liability, current   -   62,464   -   62,464
Contingent warrant liability   10,461   -   -   10,461

Total current liabilities   17,645,430   5,997,164   (5,121,607)   18,520,987

Notes payable   -   109,251   -   109,251.00
Pension benefit obligation   546,259   -   546,259.00
Operating lease liability   -   78,124   -   78,124
Total liabilities   $ 17,645,430   $ 6,730,798   $ (5,121,607)   $ 19,254,621

Temporary stockholders’ equity

Redeemable preferred stock, Series B   -   -   61,356,274   4a   61,356,274

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   183   466,555   (466,518)   4a, 4c, 4d   220
Additional paid-in-capital   45,297,371   20,539,478   (19,430,696)   4a, 4c, 4d   46,406,153
Treasury stock, at cost   (625,791)   -   -   (625,791)
Accumulated comprehensive income (loss)   -   610,627   (610,627)   4d   -
Accumulated deficit   (34,435,322)   (26,923,421)   26,142,119   4d, 4e   (35,216,624)
Total stockholders’ equity of Onconetix, Inc.   10,236,441   (5,306,761)   5,634,278   10,563,958

Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary   -   -   5,352,958   5,352,958

Total stockholders’ equity   10,236,441   (5,306,761)   10,987,236   15,916,916

Total liabilities, temporary stockholders’ equity and

stockholders’ equity   $ 27,881,871   $ 1,424,037   $ 67,221,903   $ 96,527,811

3

ONCONETIX, INC

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Onconetix,

Inc.
Proteomedix

AG
Transaction
Adjustments   Notes

Pro-forma
Consolidated

Revenues   $ -   $ 2,092,761   $ -   $ 2,092,761

Cost of goods sold   -   22,548   -   22,548

Gross profit   -   2,070,213   -   2,070,213

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   8,337,615   1,392,353   -   9,729,968
Research and development   2,148,327   275,020   -   2,423,347
Depreciation and amortization   -   9,293   2,800,081   4b   2,809,374
Impairment of deposit on asset purchase agreement   3,500,000   -   -   3,500,000

Total operating expenses   13,985,942   1,676,666   2,800,081   18,462,689
Income (loss) from operations   (13,985,942)   393,547   (2,800,081)   (16,392,476)

Other income (expense)
Loss on extinguishment of note payable   (490,000)   -   -   (490,000)
Interest expense   (483,093)   (74,359)   74,359   4c   (483,093)
Change in fair value of contingent warrant liability   (99,787)   -   -   (99,787)
Total other income (expense)   (1,072,880)   (74,359)   74,359   (1,072,880)

Net loss   (15,058,822)   319,188   (2,725,722)   (17,465,356)

Cumulative preferred stock dividends   -   -   -   -

Net loss applicable to common stockholders   (15,058,822)   319,188   (2,725,722)   (17,465,356)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   -   172,351   -   172,351

Changes in pension benefit obligation   -   (168,307)   -   (168,307)

Total other comprehensive (loss) income   -   4,044   -   4,044

Comprehensive income (loss) applicable to common

stockholders   $ (15,058,822)   $ 323,232   $ (2,725,722)   $ (17,461,312)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic

and diluted   $ (0.92)   $ -   $ (0.87)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding,

basic and diluted   16,452,136   -   3,675,414   4a   20,127,550

4

ONCONETIX, INC

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Onconetix,

Inc.
Proteomedix

AG
Transaction
Adjustments   Notes

Pro-forma
Consolidated

Revenues   $ -   $ 392,460   $ -   $ 392,460

Cost of goods sold   -   48,429   -   48,429

Gross profit   -   344,031   -   344,031

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   9,351,552   1,912,258   781,302   4e   12,045,112
Research and development   4,129,688   393,274   -   4,522,962
Depreciation and amortization   -   17,492   3,728,341   4b   3,745,833

Total operating expenses   13,481,240   2,323,024   4,509,643   20,313,907
Loss from operations   (13,481,240)   (1,978,993)   (4,509,643)   (19,969,876)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense   -   (63,580)   63,580   4c   -
Change in fair value of contingent warrant liability   61,410   -   -   61,410
Total other income (expense)   61,410   (63,580)   63,580   61,410
   -   -
Net loss   (13,419,830)   (2,042,573)   (4,446,063)   (19,908,466)

Cumulative preferred stock dividends   96,359   -   -   96,359

Net loss applicable to common stockholders   (13,516,189)   (2,042,573)   (4,446,063)   (20,004,825)

Benefit pension obligation changes   -   179,892   -   179,892

Foreign currency translation adjustment   -   (4,986)   -   (4,986)
   -   174,906   -   174,906

Comprehensive income (loss) applicable to common

stockholders   $ (13,516,189)   $ (1,867,667)   $ (4,446,063)   $ (19,829,919)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic

and diluted   $ (1.10)   $ -   $ (1.25)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding,

basic and diluted   12,271,449   -   3,675,414   4a   15,946,863

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis
of Presentation

The audited and unaudited
 interim historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma consolidated financial statements in
accordance
with Article 11 of the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Regulation S-X to give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly
attributable
to the business combination, (2)  factually supportable and (3)  with respect to the pro forma consolidated statements
 of operations, expected to have a
continuing impact on the consolidated results following the business combination.